Fixed income portfolio 7,648,156 5,488,320 10,839,218 4,320,074 393,921 7,219,717 35,909,406

TOTAL ASSETS 204,086,825 22,732,547 17,149,881 8,268,649 4,506,992 25,442,101 282,186,995

LIABILITIES

Interbank and Central Banks 13,875,562 28,779,219 137,560 96,015 34,973 199,701 43,123,030

Customer deposits 125,042,960 20,051,419 10,198,009 9,184,614 9,272,728 42,679,381 216,429,111

Issuances 7,938,368 3,793,335 2,249,000 3,917,222 5,797,400 12,895,011 36,590,336

TOTAL LIABILITIES 146,856,890 52,623,973 12,584,569 13,197,851 15,105,101 55,774,093 296,142,477

ASSETS LESS LIABILITIES 57,229,935 (29,891,426) 4,565,312 (4,929,202) (10,598,109) (30,331,992) (13,955,482)

HEDGES (15,165,818) 4,249,646 2,164,278 1,870,740 4,386,679 2,472,617 (21,858)

TOTAL DIFFERENCE 42,064,117 (25,641,780) 6,729,590 (3,058,462) (6,211,430) (27,859,375) (13,977,340)

(*) Includes the non-performing credit modelling (stage 3 under IFRS 9).

Below is the sensitivity of the net interest income and economic value to sensitive balance sheet assets and liabilities for a scenario

of rising and falling interest rates of 100 basis points:

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY

(incremental % with respect to the market baseline scenario / implicit rates)

 +100 BP -100 BP (3)

Net interest income (1) 7.7% -6.4%

Economic value of equity for sensitive balance sheet aggregates (2) 5.3% 3.5%

(1) Sensitivity of the 1-year NII of sensitive balance sheet aggregates.

(2) Sensitivity of the economic value of sensitive balance sheet aggregates on TIER I.

(3) In the case of falling-rate scenarios the applied internal methodology enables the interest rates to be negative. At the current level of rates, this methodology enables
the falling shock to reach approximately -1%. For example, if the interest rates of the EONIA curve are -0.40% the interest rate levels that this curve could reach, in the
shock of -100 basis points, is -1.40%.

3.4. Structural interest rate risk